®
1/6
ITAxxB1
BIDIRECTIONAL TRANSIL™ ARRAY
FOR DATALINE PROTECTION
REV. 1
SO-8
December 2004

vices such as MOS Technology and low voltage
supplied IC’s.
The ITA series combines high surge capability
against energetic pulses with high voltage per-
formance against ESD.
COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
■ IEC61000-4-2 level 4:
15kV (air discharge)
8kV (contact discharge)
■ MIL STD 883E-Method 3015-7: class3
25kV HBM (Human Body Model)
Table 1: Order Codes
Part Number Marking
ITA6V5B1 6V5B1
ITA6V5B1RL 6V5B1
ITA10B1 10B1
ITA18B1 18B1
ITA18B1RL 18B1
ITA25B1 25B1
ITA25B1RL 25B1
ASD™
Figure 1: Functional Diagram
1
2

the wire melting.
Symbol Parameter
VRM Stand-off voltage
VBR Breakdown voltage
VCL Clamping voltage
IRM Leakage current
IPP Peak pulse current
αT Voltage temperature coefficient
VF Forward voltage drop
C Capacitance
Part Number
VBR @ IR IRM    @    VRM VCL    @    IPP VCL    @    IPP αT C
min. max. 8/20µs max. 8/20µs max. max.
note 2 note 2 note 2 note 3
V mA µA V V A V A 10-4/°C pF
ITA6V5B1 6.5 1 10 5 10 10 12 25 4 750
ITA10B1 10 1 4 8 15 10 19 25 8 570
ITA18B1 18 1 4 15 25 10 28 25 9 350
ITA25B1 25 1 4 24 33 10 38 25 12 300
Note 2: Between I/O pin and ground.